

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

MARGARET KORROW, on behalf of
herself and others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

AARON'S, INC. and JOHN DOES 1-25,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 10-6317

Hon. Michael A. Shipp, U.S.D.J.

(Document Filed Electronically)

**Brief of Amicus Curiae New Jersey Civil Justice Institute in Support of
Defendant Aaron's, Inc.'s Motion to Decertify the Class**

Gavin J. Rooney, Esq.
Joseph A. Fischetti, Esq.
LOWENSTEIN SANDLER LLP
65 Livingston Avenue
Roseland, New Jersey 07068
973.597.2500
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
New Jersey Civil Justice Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
STATEMENTS OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
LEGAL ARGUMENT	4
I. FAIRNESS AND JUDICIAL EFFICIENCY WEIGH AGAINST THE CERTIFICATION OF A CLASS IN A STATUTORY DAMAGES CASE WHERE THE DEFENDANT HAS RELATED CLAIMS AGAINST CLASS MEMBERS ARISING FROM THE SAME TRANSACTION	4
A. TCCWNA’s Legislative History	5
B. Class Members Should Not Be Permitted to Avoid Transactionally Related Counterclaims Simply Because It May Interfere With Their Ability to Litigate TCCWNA Statutory Penalty Claims as a Class Action	7
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGES
CASES	
<i>Allen v. V&A Bros., Inc.</i> , 208 N.J. 114 (2011)	1
<i>Bosland v. Warnock Dodge, Inc.</i> , 197 N.J. 543 (2009)	1
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008)	9
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	2
<i>Curley v. Cumberland Farms Dairy, Inc.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 1123 (D.N.J. 1989)	13
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	2
<i>Interdigital Commc'ns Corp. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 308 F. App'x 593 (3d Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Johnston v. HBO Film Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 265 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Katherine G. v. Kentfield Sch. Dist.</i> , 261 F. Supp. 2d 1159 (N.D. Cal. 2003).....	13
<i>Kendall v. Hoffman-La Roche, Inc.</i> , 209 N.J. 173 (2012)	1
<i>Klay v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Kline v. Coldwell, Banker & Co.</i> , 508 F.2d 226 (9th Cir. 1974).....	9

<i>Local Baking Products, Inc. v. Kosher Bagel Munch, Inc.</i> , 421 N.J. Super. 268 (App. Div.), <i>certif. denied</i> , 209 N.J. 96 (2011)	8, 9
<i>Murray v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>In re Pelvic Mesh/Gynecare Litigation</i> , 426 N.J. Super. 167 (App. Div. 2012)	1
<i>Ratner v. Chem. Bank N.Y. Trust Co.</i> , 54 F.R.D. 412 (S.D.N.Y. 1972).....	9
<i>Smith v. Vanguard Dealer Services, L.L.C.</i> , No. A-4875-09, 2010 WL 5376316 (App. Div. Dec. 21, 2010)	10, 11
<i>U.S. Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980)	2
<i>United Consumer Fin. Servs. Co. v. Carbo</i> , 410 N.J. Super. 280 (App. Div. 2009).....	7
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	14
<i>Watkins v. DineEquity, Inc.</i> , No. 13-1359 (3d Cir. Nov. 7, 2014)	5
STATUTES	
47 U.S.C. § 227	8
N.J.S.A. 52:12-15.....	5, 10
N.J.S.A. 56:12-17.....	5, 7, 13
New Jersey Retail Installment Sales Act (“ <u>RISA</u> ”), N.J.S.A. 17:16C-1 <i>et seq.</i>	4
Truth-in-Consumer Contract, Warranty and Notice Act (“ <u>TCCWNA</u> ”), N.J.S.A. 56:12-14 <i>et seq.</i>	5
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)	14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b).....13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)13
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 136
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 232
New Jersey Court Rule 4:76
